Notice to Bidders Formal Contracts

Sealed proposals will be received by the Town of Zebulon for providing labor, material and equipment entering into a Single Prime Contract for:

Old Bunn Road / Proctor Street (SR 2320) and Shepard School Road (SR 2406) Intersection Improvements.

Sealed Bids will be received until 2:00 P.M. on January 7, 2025, at Zebulon Public Works Facility located at 450 East Horton Street, Zebulon NC 27597. All contractors and subcontractors shall be NCDOT prequalified. All bids will be publicly opened and read starting at 2:00 P.M.

A mandatory pre-bid conference on December 5, 2024, at 2:00 P.M. at Zebulon Public Works Department located at 450 E Horton St, Zebulon, NC 27597.

Any addendum or approvals will be made available in writing no later than seven (7) days prior to bid date. Complete plans and specifications for this project can be examined at the following location:

WSP USA 434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1500 Raleigh NC, 27601 (919) 836-4093 Ronyell.Thigpen@WSP.com

Complete plans and specification and contract documents can be obtained from Accent Imaging of 8121 Brownleigh Drive, Raleigh, NC at 919-782-3332, or by using their online plan room. Purchase of the entire bid set includes all plans and specifications, including addenda. The purchase cost of the Contract Documents is nonrefundable. Accent Imaging will maintain an official plan holders list. Please contact Accent Imaging to be added to this list if plans are received from any other source. Neither the Owner nor the Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Contract Documents, including any Addendum obtained from any other source.

Contractors are hereby notified that they must have proper license under the State laws governing their respective trades and that North Carolina General Statute 87 will be observed in receiving and awarding contracts. General Contractors must have general license classification for General Contracting.

No bid may be withdrawn after the opening of bids for a period of 30 days. The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive informalities. Bids shall be made only on the BID/ACEPTANCE form provided herein with all blank spaces for bids properly filled in and all signatures properly.

The Town of Zebulon has an affirmative policy of fostering, promoting, and conducting business with women and minority owned enterprises in all aspects of its construction program consistent with NCGS 143-8.

Town of Zebulon Public Works Department Chris D. Ray Zebulon Public Works Director